# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM745051

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                 | Formerly                              | Execution Date | Entity Type                         |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| CONTINENTAL DISC<br>CORPORATION, LLC | FORMERLY Continental Disc Corporation | 07/29/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>TEXAS |
| GROTH CORPORATION, LLC               | FORMERLY Groth<br>Corporation         | 07/29/2022     | Limited Liability Company:<br>TEXAS |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CITIZENS BANK, N.A.                         |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 28 State Street                             |
| City:           | Boston                                      |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                               |
| Postal Code:    | 02109                                       |
| Entity Type:    | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

900710479

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark     |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|
| Registration Number: | 4005247 | SANITRX HPX   |
| Registration Number: | 4005248 | HPX           |
| Registration Number: | 4614178 | BDI-FLX       |
| Registration Number: | 4207036 | SANITRX LPX   |
| Registration Number: | 4207035 | HPX-PT        |
| Registration Number: | 2874828 | SANITRX LP    |
| Registration Number: | 2761938 | VRD           |
| Registration Number: | 2747127 | LAMOT         |
| Registration Number: | 2624920 | UNISERT       |
| Registration Number: | 2540014 | LOTRX         |
| Registration Number: | 2546612 | FLUID-TROL II |
| Registration Number: | 2546611 | FLUID-TROL    |
| Registration Number: | 2362211 | CERTIFLOW     |
| Registration Number: | 2043499 | STAR X        |
| Registration Number: | 1842648 | SANITRX       |
| Registration Number: | 1832764 | ENVIRO GUARD  |
| Registration Number: | 1721379 | MICRO X       |
|                      |         | TDADEMARK     |

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                           |  |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1686019 | MINTRX                              |  |
| Registration Number: | 1684287 | CLEAN-SWEEP                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 1477415 | CDC                                 |  |
| Registration Number: | 1507779 | CONTINENTAL DISC CORPORATION        |  |
| Registration Number: | 1457247 | PERFORMANCE UNDER PRESSURE          |  |
| Registration Number: | 1444600 | PERFORMANCE UNDER PRESSURE          |  |
| Registration Number: | 1413017 | ULTRX                               |  |
| Registration Number: | 1220670 | B.D.I.                              |  |
| Registration Number: | 1105915 | POS-A-SET                           |  |
| Registration Number: | 1083193 | CAL-VAC                             |  |
| Registration Number: | 0967359 | GRAFSERT                            |  |
| Registration Number: | 6103124 | GARD GROTH AUTHORIZED REPAIR DEALER |  |
| Registration Number: | 3432832 | SMART RELIEFSAFE SOLUTIONS          |  |
| Registration Number: | 1415667 | GROTH                               |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 18588.515200      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Moira Sheehan     |
| SIGNATURE:              | /s/ Moira Sheehan |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/01/2022        |

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif source=CDC - Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page6.tif

NOTICE

OF

#### **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2022 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Citizens Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Trademarks.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

|                                                | Very truly yours,                                                      |   |
|------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
|                                                | CONTINENTAL DISC CORPORATION, LL (f/k/a Continental Disc Corporation)  | C |
|                                                | By: <i>Christopher J. Magemann</i> Title: Vice President and Secretary |   |
|                                                | GROTH CORPORATION, LLC (f/k/a Grot<br>Corporation)                     | h |
|                                                | By:<br>Name: James M. Waters<br>Title: President                       |   |
| Acknowledged and Accepted:                     |                                                                        |   |
| CITIZENS BANK, N.A.<br>as Administrative Agent |                                                                        |   |
| Ву:                                            |                                                                        |   |
| Name:<br>Title:                                |                                                                        |   |
| A IUNG                                         |                                                                        |   |

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interests in Trademarks]

|                                                | Very truly yours,                                                                              |
|------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                | CONTINENTAL DISC CORPORATION, LLC (f/k/a Continental Disc Corporation)                         |
|                                                | By:                                                                                            |
|                                                | GROTH CORPORATION, LLC (f/k/a Groth Corporation)  By:  Name: James M. Waters  Title: President |
| Acknowledged and Accepted:                     |                                                                                                |
| CITIZENS BANK, N.A.<br>as Administrative Agent |                                                                                                |
| By:<br>Name:<br>Title:                         | w.                                                                                             |
|                                                |                                                                                                |

| Very truly yours,                                                    |     |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| CONTINENTAL DISC CORPORATION, L (f/k/a Continental Disc Corporation) | LC  |
| By:                                                                  |     |
| Name:Title:                                                          |     |
| GROTH CORPORATION, LLC (f/k/a GroCorporation)                        | oth |
| By:                                                                  |     |
| Name:                                                                |     |
| Title:                                                               |     |

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CITIZENS BANK, N.A. as Administrative Agent

Name/Jacqueline VanDeventer Title: Managing Director

# Schedule 1

| Trademark     | Owner            | Serial No. / | Reg. No. / |
|---------------|------------------|--------------|------------|
|               |                  | Date         | Date       |
| SANITRX HPX   | Continental Disc | 85148492     | 4005247    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 10/08/2010   | 08/02/2011 |
| HPX           | Continental Disc | 85148495     | 4005248    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 10/08/2010   | 08/02/2011 |
| BDI-FLX       | Continental Disc | 85539519     | 4614178    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 02/10/2012   | 09/30/2014 |
| SANITRX LPX   | Continental Disc | 85303737     | 4207036    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 04/25/2011   | 09/11/2012 |
| HPX-PT        | Continental Disc | 85303733     | 4207035    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 04/25/2011   | 09/11/2012 |
| SANITRX LP    | Continental Disc | 78284898     | 2874828    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 08/08/2003   | 08/17/2004 |
| VRD           | Continental Disc | 78180008     | 2761938    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 10/30/2002   | 09/09/2003 |
| LAMOT         | Continental Disc | 78106324     | 2747127    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 02/01/2002   | 08/05/2003 |
| UNISERT       | Continental Disc | 76363630     | 2624920    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 01/28/2002   | 09/24/2002 |
| LOTRX         | Continental Disc | 76208265     | 2540014    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 02/12/2001   | 02/19/2002 |
| FLUID-TROL II | Continental Disc | 76144703     | 2546612    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 10/10/2000   | 03/12/2002 |
| FLUID-TROL    | Continental Disc | 76144702     | 2546611    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 10/10/2000   | 03/12/2002 |
| CERTIFLOW     | Continental Disc | 75777809     | 2362211    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 08/17/1999   | 03/27/2000 |
| STAR X        | Continental Disc | 75084995     | 2043499    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 04/08/1996   | 03/11/1997 |
| SANITRX       | Continental Disc | 74402449     | 1842648    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 06/17/1993   | 07/05/1994 |
| ENVIRO GUARD  | Continental Disc | 74402448     | 1832764    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 06/17/1993   | 04/26/1994 |
| MICRO X       | Continental Disc | 74203134     | 1721379    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 09/13/1991   | 10/06/1992 |
| MINTRX        | Continental Disc | 74179021     | 1686019    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 06/24/1991   | 05/12/1992 |
| CLEAN-SWEEP   | Continental Disc | 74170082     | 1684287    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 05/28/1991   | 04/28/1992 |
| CDC           | Continental Disc | 73665411     | 1477415    |
|               | Corporation, LLC | 06/08/1987   | 02/23/1988 |

| CONTINENTAL | Continental Disc       | 73665238   | 1507779    |
|-------------|------------------------|------------|------------|
| DISC        | Corporation, LLC       | 06/08/1987 | 10/11/1988 |
| CORPORATION |                        |            |            |
| PERFORMANCE | Continental Disc       | 73627098   | 1457247    |
| UNDER       | Corporation, LLC       | 10/27/1986 | 09/15/1987 |
| PRESSURE    |                        |            |            |
| PERFORMANCE | Continental Disc       | 73627097   | 1444600    |
| UNDER       | Corporation, LLC       | 10/27/1986 | 06/23/1987 |
| PRESSURE    | _                      |            |            |
| ULTRX       | Continental Disc       | 73582687   | 1413017    |
|             | Corporation, LLC       | 02/14/1986 | 10/14/1986 |
| B.D.I.      | Continental Disc       | 73325976   | 1220670    |
|             | Corporation, LLC       | 08/31/1981 | 12/21/1982 |
| POS-A-SET   | Continental Disc       | 73149993   | 1105915    |
|             | Corporation, LLC       | 11/25/1977 | 11/14/1978 |
| CAL-VAC     | Continental Disc       | 73127682   | 1083193    |
|             | Corporation, LLC       | 05/23/1977 | 01/24/1978 |
| GRAFSERT    | Continental Disc       | 72431954   | 0967359    |
|             | Corporation, LLC       | 08/07/1972 | 09/04/1973 |
| GARD GROTH  | Groth Corporation, LLC | 88352320   | 6103124    |
| AUTHORIZED  | -                      | 03/22/2019 | 07/14/2020 |
| REPAIR      |                        |            |            |
| DEALER      |                        |            |            |
| SMART       | Groth Corporation, LLC | 78712515   | 3432832    |
| RELIEFSAFE  |                        | 09/14/2005 | 05/20/2008 |
| SOLUTIONS   |                        |            |            |
| GROTH       | Groth Corporation, LLC | 73590332   | 1415667    |
|             |                        | 03/27/1986 | 11/04/1986 |

**RECORDED: 08/01/2022**